

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF STETSON
WESTVIEW DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

CASE NO. 1:21-cr-36

v.

WANDA MAXIMOFF

THE DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION
TO DISMISS

/s/120D

120D

Attorneys for the Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. THE GOVERNMENT’S INDICTMENT AGAINST WANDA MAXIMOFF WAS NOT TIMELY RETURNED IN VIEW OF §§ 3288 AND 3298. 4

 A. The Indictment Filed Against Ms. Maximoff Is Outside the Proper Statute of Limitations. 5

 B. The Institution of an Information Under § 3298 is the Equivalent of Prosecution By Information..... 8

 II. THE GOVERNMENT IS NOT ENTITLED TO EQUITABLE TOLLING BECAUSE THERE WAS NO EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCE JUSTIFYING THE VIOLATION OF MS. MAXIMOFF’S RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL. 11

 A. The Government Failed to Diligently Pursue Its Rights Before the COVID-19 Pandemic..... 13

 B. Allowing Equitable Tolling of the Criminal Statute of Limitations Would Violate Ms. Maximoff’s Right to a Fair Trial. 14

 C. Equitable Tolling is Inconsistent with the Statutory Intent of 18 U.S.C. §§ 3288 and 3298..... 16

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Cases

<i>Brown v. Walker</i> , 161 U.S. 591 (1896)	16
<i>Irwin v. Dep’t of Veterans Affs.</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990)	12, 16
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 572 U.S. 1 (2014)	12, 13, 17
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 250 (2016).....	11, 12
<i>Ord. of R.R. Telegraphers v. Ry. Express Agency</i> , 321 U.S. 342 (1944)	15
<i>Stogner v. California</i> , 539 U.S. 607 (2003)	12, 16
<i>Toussie v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 112 (1970).....	6, 10, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 471 U.S. 130 (1985)	5, 7
